The Council of the College of Physicians and Surgeons directs that, pursuant to section 47.5 of **The Medical Profession Act, 1981**, the Discipline Committee hear the following charge against Dr. Amjad Ali, namely:

1. You Dr. Amjad Ali are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of Section 46(o) of **The Medical Profession Act**, **1981** s.s. 1980-81 c. M-10.1.

The evidence that will be lead in support of this particular will include some or all of the following:

- (a) In 2008 Dr. Emokpare worked in your clinic in Regina, Saskatchewan;
- (b) Dr. Emokpare signed a Direct Payment Request form directed to Medical Services Branch which instructed that payments for services provided by Dr. Emokpare should be paid to his account;
- (c) On or about the 6th day of May, 2008 the Direct Payment Request Form was altered to direct that payment should be made to Dr. Amjad Ali Medical Prof. Corp.;
- (d) On or about the 6th day of May, 2008 the altered Direct Payment Request Form was provided to Medical Services Branch;
- (e) The altered Direct Payment Request Form resulted in payment for medical services provided by Dr. Emokpare being paid to Dr. Amjad Ali Medical Prof. Corp.:
- (f) Dr. Emokpare did not alter the Direct Payment Request Form, nor did he authorize the alteration of the form:
- (g) You provided instructions to you employee, Ms. Peggy Daniel, which resulted in her altering the Direct Payment Request Form;
- (h) You instructed your employee, Ms. Peggy Daniel, to provide the altered Direct Payment Request Form to Medical Services Branch.
- 2. You Dr. Amjad Ali are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct for knowingly giving false information to a preliminary inquiry committee contrary to the provisions of Section 46(o) and/or section 55.s of **The Medical Profession Act, 1981** s.s. 1980-81 c. M-10.1.

The evidence that will be lead in support of this particular will include some or all of the following:

- You were interviewed by a preliminary inquiry committee on or about December 4. 2009;
- b. During the course of that interview, in relation to the issue of a change to the Direct Payment Request form signed by Dr. Emokpare to have payment made to you or your professional corporation, you said the following: "So on the basis of that I decided, I spoke to him about it, that he would now have to sign documents so that we collect the money because we can't continue, this is not good practice. So after some talking, he decided 'yes he would do it'."
- c. During the course of that interview, in relation to the issue of a change to the Direct Payment Request form signed by Dr. Emokpare to have payment made to you or your professional corporation, you said the following: "He was going to sign the documents and I was to collect the money."
- d. During the course of that interview, in relation to the issue of a change to the Direct Payment Request form signed by Dr. Emokpare to have payment made to you or your professional corporation, you said the following: "So he signed the documents"
- e. During the course of that interview, in relation to the issue of a change to the Direct Payment Request form signed by Dr. Emokpare to have payment made to you or your professional corporation, you said the following: "He did sign"

- f. During the course of that interview, in relation to the issue of a change to the Direct Payment Request form signed by Dr. Emokpare to have payment made to you or your professional corporation, you said the following: "I had nothing to do with that. That was Peggy's job, she did all that."
- g. During the course of that interview, in relation to the issue of a change to the Direct Payment Request form signed by Dr. Emokpare to have payment made to you or your professional corporation, you said the following: "It was in the hands of the front end. They're the ones who were dealing with this matter. I have nothing to do with this."
- h. You knowingly giving false information to the preliminary inquiry committee in connection with one or more statements in this charge.